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Alexandra Corvello

From: Alexandra Corvello
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 9:54 AM
To: Lynn Brazil; 'Gavin Maxwell'
Subject: RE: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon

Hi Lynn, 
Thank you for your comments, I will include them in the presentation for the public hearing.  
 
Best, 
Alexandra 
 

 

Alexandra Corvello 
 
Development Review Planner  
Community Development & 
Infrastructure 
 
Phone: 831-454-3209   
701 Ocean Street, Room 410 
 

          
 
 

From: Lynn Brazil <lbrazil@ucsc.edu>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 9:48 AM 
To: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us>; 'Gavin Maxwell' <g@mayfieldarchitects.com> 
Subject: RE: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 
 

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown 
senders or unexpected email.**** 

Hi Alexandra, 
Thank you for your feedback. The structure proposed for a deck support post to be structural support for the currently 
proposed deck which is 25’ away is confusing. I worry it is intended to become a deck in the setback and there will be 
pressure to approve an application to build a deck over a septic system which is not permitted by Environmental Health. I 
do not understand why the proposed deck, 25 ft away, which already has 2 support posts “underneath it,” needs to be 
supported and/or extend into the setback, and for fire and life safety reasons this should not be approved. 
Thank you, 
Lynn 
 
-- 
Lynn Brazil | Executive Assistant to David Haussler | (831) 459-1544 office  
UC Santa Cruz Genomics Institute | Revealing life’s code 
 

From: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 11:02 AM 
To: Gavin Maxwell <g@mayfieldarchitects.com> 
Cc: Lynn Brazil <lbrazil@ucsc.edu> 
Subject: RE: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 
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Hi Gavin and Lynn, 
The structure proposed is to be a structural support for the currently proposed deck and is a trellis-like structure. The 
current variance is based on the engineer’s statement of needing to use the pier pin in the side setback due to the 
geologic setback and minimum of 5 foot clearance from the septic system. Please reach out to the applicant and 
applicant’s civil engineer to discuss any of your concerns.  
 
Thank you for your public comments, they will be included in the staff report.  
Best, 
Alexandra 
 

 

Alexandra Corvello 
 
Development Review Planner  
Community Development & 
Infrastructure 
 
Phone: 831-454-3209   
701 Ocean Street, Room 410 
 

          
 
 

From: Gavin Maxwell <g@mayfieldarchitects.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 10:09 AM 
To: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us> 
Cc: Lynn Brazil <lbrazil@ucsc.edu> 
Subject: Re: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 
 

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown 
senders or unexpected email.**** 

Alexandra,  
I guess my continued confusion through this Discretionary Permit process is that the drawings are proposing installing a 
trellis, but you keep talking about the piers being engineered to support a deck, which are two completely different 
things, structurally and impact-wise on the hillside. 
Can you please clarify. 
 
thanks  
Gavin 
 
On Wed, Feb 8, 2023 at 9:34 AM Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us> wrote: 

Hi Lynn, 

The new proposed side yard setback is 2 feet 5/8 inches from the property line and will not include any deck or other 
structures besides the structural support beams. According to the applicant’s civil engineer, the pier pin that is located 
within the side setback was created for a higher load bearing and the other pier pins cannot support the deck load 
proposed. If there is any future unpermitted encroachment into the side yard setback, that can be reported to Santa 
Cruz County Code Compliance and removed.  
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Your concern and request for denial of the side yard setback encroachment will be included in the public comments 
sent with the staff report that will be reviewed by the Zoning Administrator.  

  

Best, 

Alexandra 

  

 

Alexandra Corvello 

  

Development Review Planner  

Community Development & 
Infrastructure 

  

Phone: 831-454-3209   

701 Ocean Street, Room 410 

  

          

  

  

From: Lynn Brazil <lbrazil@ucsc.edu>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2023 4:13 PM 
To: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us> 
Cc: 'Gavin Maxwell' <g@mayfieldarchitects.com> 
Subject: RE: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 

  

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown 
senders or unexpected email.**** 

Hi Alexandra, 

Thank you for the clarification the setback is on the 70 Forest side. Again, we support and appreciate any action taken to 
stabilize the hillside. We do oppose the need for a trellis or future deck within the side setback. Even though the county is 
planning to propose to make sure that no decking is placed within the side setback, the post in the setback is being built 
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the same as the other 2 deck posts for deck support. Why? Whether it a trellis or deck, this obstructs our view, 5 ft to 
less than 8 inches and hinders our privacy looking into a bedroom if it becomes a deck. We do not understand the 
justification to build in the setback when it can be built on the pylon just outside the setback regardless of if it’s use. The 
previous owner did a lot of damage to the hillside when she moved her septic tank without a permit and if the “trellis” is 
being established to eventually extend their deck into our setback, we are very concerned about this.  

The properties are so close to each other, adding into the setback is very concerning after losing our home to a fire. Is it 
there a fire code requiring 10 feet between 2 structures? If 68 Forest goes into the setback, will this limit us on any 
changes to our property? 

Is there a Slope Stability report, to confirm that the hillside can support an additional deck load?  

Thank you for your time, 

Lynn 

  

  

-- 

Lynn Brazil | Executive Assistant to David Haussler | (831) 459-1544 office  

UC Santa Cruz Genomics Institute | Revealing life’s code 

  

From: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2023 9:19 AM 
To: Lynn Brazil <lbrazil@ucsc.edu> 
Cc: 'Gavin Maxwell' <g@mayfieldarchitects.com> 
Subject: RE: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 

  

Hi Lynn, 

The side setback is on the 70 Forest side. I apologize about the confusion with the cardinal directions as I think I might 
have switched them around in earlier emails.   

  

Best, 

Alexandra 
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Alexandra Corvello 

  

Development Review Planner  

Community Development & 
Infrastructure 

  

Phone: 831-454-3209   

701 Ocean Street, Room 410 

  

          

  

  

From: Lynn Brazil <lbrazil@ucsc.edu>  
Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2023 11:44 AM 
To: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us> 
Cc: 'Gavin Maxwell' <g@mayfieldarchitects.com> 
Subject: RE: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 

  

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown 
senders or unexpected email.**** 

Hi Alexandra, 

Thank you for your feedback. I think the confusion for us is the location of the setback variance, Is it between 68 Forest 
and 70 Forest or 66 Forest? Please know that we are supportive of any action taken to stabilize the hillside.  

All the best, 

Lynn 

  

-- 

Lynn Brazil | Executive Assistant to David Haussler | (831) 459-1544 office  

UC Santa Cruz Genomics Institute | Revealing life’s code 
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From: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2023 3:29 PM 
To: Lynn Brazil <lbrazil@ucsc.edu> 
Cc: 'Gavin Maxwell' <g@mayfieldarchitects.com> 
Subject: RE: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 

  

Hi Lynn, 

Thank you for your public comments, they will be included in the staff report given to the Zoning Administrator for 
consideration on this project.  

  

Per your question about the side setback variance, the proposed deck is not being placed over the septic or being 
located within the side setback. The proposed supportive post located within the side setback is to support the weight 
of the current proposed deck structure and will be placed on the pier pin wall, which is being installed to help support 
slope stability. A condition is being proposed by staff to make sure that no decking is placed within the side setback and 
only this supportive trellis is allowed within the side setback.  

  

Please let me know if you have any other questions or concerns and I can include them in the public comments 
provided with the staff report.  

  

Best, 

Alexandra 

  

 

Alexandra Corvello 

  

Development Review Planner  

Community Development & 
Infrastructure 

  

Phone: 831-454-3209   

701 Ocean Street, Room 410 
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From: Lynn Brazil <lbrazil@ucsc.edu>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2023 2:12 PM 
To: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us> 
Cc: 'Gavin Maxwell' <g@mayfieldarchitects.com> 
Subject: RE: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 

  

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown 
senders or unexpected email.**** 

Hi Alexandra, 

I wanted to express some concerns regarding the rebuild of 68 Forest.  

  

First and foremost, my husband Tim Jeffrey and I support the rebuild but thought it would be of the same as the original 
home. One story, 2 bedroom and one bath. The second story was built below the original home without permits. In 
addition, the septic system was moved without permits, which created or partially created the failure of the hillside. If the 
county needs to grandfather in the illegal rental unit, we are okay with this. We are not okay with the setback variance. 
Per the plans, there is no need for a trellis to be in the setback or the need for deck support. Why does a deck need to be 
in the setback looking into our bedroom and why is it not part of the plans? Please let us know the justification for this.  

  

We are also very concerned with your comment: “The pier in the side setback was designed for the Increased weight of 
the deck support, while addressing the septic setbacks, and was installed that way.” Per the comments from B-223366 a 
deck cannot be extended over a septic. 7/21/22: EH Land Use Review; Review No:1: Change order is conditionally 
approved pending removal of deck extension back to originally approved configuration. Deck cannot extend over the 
Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS). 

  

68 Forest is and continues to be very vulnerable to erosion, and we are very concerned additional weight on an already 
compromised hillside will jeopardize our homes. Please do not allow deck support to be approved for a deck to be added 
after the fact without wording included in your approval for it to be built over the septic tank, and full approvals shall be 
obtained from the Building Department and the Department of Environmental Health, along with a Slope Stability 
Analysis, to confirm that the hillside is able to support this additional load. Please let us know why the deck is not part of 
the original approval process. 

  

In light of the recent catastrophic weather systems and further erosion at 68 Forest in recent weeks, a septic tank with 
trellis/deck support will further complicate an already complicated building project, but if this were to migrate into 
becoming a deck, especially in an earthquake, this could prove potentially lethal to the neighboring sites. We already lost 
our homes to a fire in 2018, please ensure we are not vulnerable to losing them again to a hill slide.  

  



8

Please consider this during your approval process. 

Best, 

Lynn Brazil and Tim Jeffrey 

70 Forest Road, Mount Hermon, CA 

  

  

-- 

Lynn Brazil | Executive Assistant to David Haussler | (831) 459-1544 office  

UC Santa Cruz Genomics Institute | Revealing life’s code 

  

From: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us>  
Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2023 8:36 AM 
To: Gavin Maxwell <g@mayfieldarchitects.com>; Lynn Brazil <lbrazil@ucsc.edu> 
Subject: RE: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 

  

Hi Gavin, 

The pier in the side setback was designed for the increased weight of the deck support, while addressing the septic 
setbacks, and was installed that way. Therefore, it was decided to add the side setback variance to the application, 
since it is assumed to be only a trellis which is not as great of an encroachment into the side setback.  

  

Best, 

Alexandra 

  

 

Alexandra Corvello 

  

Development Review Planner  

Community Development & 
Infrastructure 

  

Phone: 831-454-3209   
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701 Ocean Street, Room 410 

  

          

  

  

From: Gavin Maxwell <g@mayfieldarchitects.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 4, 2023 1:57 PM 
To: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us>; Lynn Brazil <lbrazil@ucsc.edu> 
Subject: Re: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 

  

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown 
senders or unexpected email.**** 

Alexandra,  

thanks for the response. I've cc'd this reply to the neighbors at #70. 

I guess my question is why the trellis post needs to be in the setback so close to the neighbors at #70? 

It looks like the post might be sitting on the pier pin foundation? (it's not noted on the site plan and for some reason 
there appear to be more piers on the floor plans than those shown on the site plan so the drawings are not super 
accurate) but could it not easily be located on the pier which is outside the setback? 

And I'm puzzled by the purpose of the trellis - to shade the septic system? I expect the plan is to turn this trellis into a 
future deck? I don't have a problem with this becoming a deck (that's what I would do, except I'd locate the additional 
deck outside the setback). 

Since the location of this trellis post is part of the discretionary permit description, it would be helpful if it was noted 
more clearly on the drawings, however that's me being perhaps overly critical! 

I've also attached the discretionary permit drawings to this email so that Tim and Lynn can see them 

  

thanks 

gavin 
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On Wed, Jan 4, 2023 at 12:35 PM Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us> wrote: 

Hi Gavin, 

I have the full green folder, which includes the application, plans, supplemental, and all completeness letters for this 
project. This is typically viewed in person at the County building. Would you like to schedule an appointment time to 
view the folder?  

  

I do not have the specific information about the colors currently but have an email into the applicant. This project is 
not subject to design review, but design can be discussed with the Zoning Administrator (who might consider adding 
appropriate conditions regarding colors, materials, etc.). The proposal for a 10-foot front setback is correct and is the 
pre-existing nonconforming setback that was approved for the current building permit on the first story. The trellis 
and trellis post are located on the northwest side of the proposed structure (rear, left side of proposed house when 
looking at parcel from the street). You can see this on the north elevation viewpoint and on the Site Plan (page A0.2).  

  

  

Best, 

Alexandra 

  

 

Alexandra Corvello 

  

Development Review Planner  

Community Development & 
Infrastructure 

  

Phone: 831-454-3209   

701 Ocean Street, Room 410 

  

          

  

  

  

  



11

From: Gavin Maxwell <g@mayfieldarchitects.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, January 3, 2023 7:04 PM 
To: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us> 
Subject: Re: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 

  

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown 
senders or unexpected email.**** 

thanks Alexandra,  

do you have any other submission materials? Color material boards etc? 

The house is pretty stark and boxy, and very close to the road, and the color and material choices will be very 
important to break up the mass of the street elevation. 

The elevations just call for "board and batten siding, painted" throughout. 

Some variation of the finishes would help this elevation, don't you think, with perhaps some natural wood 
materials/colors, and it would be good to know what paint color is proposed. 

  

The Notice of proposed development talks about a setback of 9'-11' but the drawings show a dimension line of 10'-0" - 
which is the correct dimension? 

It also talks about a trellis and trellis post, which I can't see on the plans or the exterior elevations - is this at the front 
of the house or the rear?. Can this be added to the plans and elevations?. 

  

thanks 

gavin 

  

On Tue, Jan 3, 2023 at 11:24 AM Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us> wrote: 

Hi Gavin, 

Attached are the proposed plans for 221287. Please let me know if you need any other materials or would like to talk 
anything over.   

  

Thank you for your inquiry and Happy New Year.  

Best, 
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Alexandra 

  

 

Alexandra Corvello 

  

Development Review Planner  

Community Development & 
Infrastructure 

  

Phone: 831-454-3209   

701 Ocean Street, Room 410 

  

          

  

  

From: Gavin Maxwell <g@mayfieldarchitects.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, January 3, 2023 11:06 AM 
To: Alexandra Corvello <Alexandra.Corvello@santacruzcounty.us> 
Subject: Application # 221287; 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon 

  

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown 
senders or unexpected email.**** 

Hi Alexandra,  

happy new year! 

I am the direct neighbor to the above project - could you please send me a link to the application drawings so that I 
can review them 

  

thanks 

gavin 
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--  

Gavin Maxwell | ARB (UK) Intl Assoc. AIA 

831-335-0211 | g@mayfieldarchitects.com 

mayfieldarchitects.com 

 

 
 

  

--  

Gavin Maxwell | ARB (UK) Intl Assoc. AIA 

831-335-0211 | g@mayfieldarchitects.com 

mayfieldarchitects.com 

 

 
 

  

--  

Gavin Maxwell | ARB (UK) Intl Assoc. AIA 

831-335-0211 | g@mayfieldarchitects.com 

mayfieldarchitects.com 

 

 
 
 
--  

Gavin Maxwell | ARB (UK) Intl Assoc. AIA 

831-335-0211 | g@mayfieldarchitects.com 

mayfieldarchitects.com 
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Civil Engineering 

303 Potrero St., Suite 42-202 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
831-425-3901 
www.riengineering.com 

Memorandum  
To: Alexandra Corvello, Santa Cruz County Development Review Planner 

From: RI Engineering 

Date: 2/15/2023 

Subject:  Replacement Residence at 68 Forest Road, Mt Hermon, Santa Cruz County. 

The following is based on the structural engineering plans by RI Engineering Inc. entitled “Residential 
Replacement and Site Improvements for Olya Miklashevich and Anton Korniyenko, 68 Forest Road, Mt. 
Hermon, Santa Cruz County ANP 066-214-06,” Project No. 20-081-2, delta 1 dated 9/7/2022 and the 
Memorandum dated 11/3/2022. 

The proposed trellis shown on the structural engineering plans dated 9/7/2022 shows a pier support for the trellis 
located within the 5 foot side yard setback.  This support is required to be located in the setback because of a 
required five foot set back from the septic system to structural supports.  The site topography and limited space 
to avoid the septic system has created a need to place the trellis support in the side yard setback.  The trellis will 
also add additional lateral support to the proposed deck.   

Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions regarding the above. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 
RI Engineering Inc.  
 

 
 
Mark Grofcsik, PE 
RCE # 83644 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: Exhibit 1: Structural Plans dated 9-7-2022 
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February 16, 2023 

 

Zoning Administrator 

County Government Center 

701 Ocean Street, 

Room 400,  

Santa Cruz, 

CA 95060 

 

Re: 68 Forest Road, Mount Hermon, CA 95041; APN: 066-241-06; Item # 2.221287 

 

Dear Sir / Madam, 

 

I am writing to express my disapproval of the request for a variance to the “Side Yard Setback”.  

 

The deck cannot be built in the setback, so logically the designer would have placed a support 

for the deck where the deck was allowed to be.  I do not think that the neighbor at 70 Forest 

should have to look out of their bedroom window and see a post supporting a deck that is a 

considerable distance away.   

 

The construction of the house is just beginning.  Provision for the support of the allowed deck 

could easily be installed without a variance. 

 

 

William and Sue Mayfield 

20 Plaza 

Mount Hermon, CA 95041 
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